

**No. 20-1031**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

THE AMERICAN BOTTLING COMPANY d/b/a KEURIG DR PEPPER,  
*Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,*

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
*Respondent/Cross-Petitioner*

AND

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 727,  
*Intervenor,*

---

**PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-PETITION FOR ENFORCEMENT  
OF ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
[Not Yet Scheduled for Oral Argument]**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT**

---

Corey L. Franklin, D.C. Bar # 51074  
FORDHARRISON, LLP  
777 Bonhomme Avenue, Suite 1710  
Clayton, Missouri 63105  
Telephone: (314) 257-0301  
[cfranklin@fordharrison.com](mailto:cfranklin@fordharrison.com)

Attorney for Petitioner/Cross-Respondent The American Bottling Company d/b/a  
Keurig Dr Pepper

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<b>CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULES, AND RELATED CASES.....</b>	<b>i</b>
A. Parties and Amici .....	i
B. Ruling Under Review .....	i
C. Related Cases .....	i
<b>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS .....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>v</b>
<b>GLOSSARY.....</b>	<b>ix</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>I. UNDISPUTED FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....</b>	<b>4</b>
A. Petitioner’s Multi-Unit Bargaining Relationship with the Union.....	4
B. Petitioner Alters Its Business Model .....	5
C. The April, 2019 Implementation was Delayed Due to Labor Relations Issues with the Union.....	8
D. Petitioner’s Largest Customer Requests to Delay the Re- Route .....	10
E. Petitioner Selects July 21, 2019 to Implementation the Re-Route .....	11
<b>II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....</b>	<b>12</b>
A. The Proceedings Before the NLRB .....	17

<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>STANDING.....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>I.    THE BOARD’S BARGAINING UNIT DETERMINATION           ARBITRARILY IGNORED SUBSTANTIAL,           UNCONTROVERTED RECORD EVIDENCE OF AN           IMMINENT FUNDAMENTAL CHANGE IN THE           NATURE OF PETITIONER’S BUSINESS IN LESS THAN           ONE MONTH AND CONTRACTION OF THE           PETITIONED-FOR UNIT .....</b>	<b>20</b>
A.    Standard of Review .....	20
B.    Argument on the Merits .....	21
1.    The Applicable Standard for Contracting Units.....	22
2.    The Board’s Arbitrary Decision Is Not Based on Substantial Evidence.....	24
<b>II.   THE BOARD ARBITRARILY DEVIATED FROM AND           FAILED TO FOLLOW BOARD PRECEDENT BY           IGNORING ESTABLISHED ELECTION PROCEDURES.....</b>	<b>38</b>
A.    Standard .....	38
B.    The Regional Director Erred by Ignoring the Agent’s Failure to Adhere to the Board’s Established Challenged Ballot Procedure.....	39
C.    The Regional Director Erred by Ignoring the Agent’s Allowance of Photography and/or Videotaping of Section 7 Activities .....	44
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>45</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....</b>	<b>47</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>48</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>AOTOP, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 331 F.3d 100, 103 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	39
<i>Be-Lo Stores v. NLRB</i> , 126 F.3d 268, 287 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	30
<i>Canterbury of Puerto Rico</i> , 225 NLRB 309 (1976).....	23
<i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr.</i> , 342 NLRB 596, 598 n.13 (2004).....	33
<i>Cleveland Constr. v. NLRB</i> , 44 F.3d. 1010, 1014 (D.C. Cir 1994).....	20, 31, 38
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197, 229 (1938) .....	21
<i>Davey McKee Corp.</i> , 308 NLRB 839, 840 (1992).....	22
<i>Douglas Motors Corp.</i> , 128 NLRB 307, 308 (1960).....	34, 35
<i>Durham Sch. Servs., LP v. NLRB</i> , 821 F.3d 52, 58 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	39
<i>Fresenius USA Mfg., Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 679, 680 (2008).....	40, 42
<i>Hazard Express, Inc.</i> , 324 NLRB 989, 990 (1997).....	23
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 308 NLRB 82 (1992).....	22

<i>IBEW, Local Union No. 474 v. NLRB</i> , 814 F.2d. 697, 707 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Jackel, Inc.</i> , 293 NLRB 615, 616 (1989).....	40
<i>Larson Plywood Co.</i> , 223 NLRB 1161 (1976).....	22
<i>LCF Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 129 F.3d 1276, 1281 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	21, 31
<i>M.B. Kahn Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 2010 NLRB 1050 (1974).....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Mike Yurosek &amp; Son</i> , 292 NLRB 1074 (1989).....	45
<i>MJM Studios</i> , 336 NLRB 1255 (2001).....	22, 23, 34, 35, 37
<i>NLRB v. Audio Indus., Inc.</i> , 313 F.2d. 858, 864 (7th Cir. 1963).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Engineers Constructors, Inc.</i> , 756 F.2d 464, 467-68 (6th Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Ray Smith Transp. Co.</i> , 193 F.3d 142, 146 (5th Cir. 1951).....	30
<i>Paramount Petroleum/Alon USA Prop., Inc.</i> , 2013 NLRB Reg. Dir. Dec. LEXIS 32, *18 (2013).....	23
<i>Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 289 NLRB 736, 736-37 (1988).....	45
<i>Perfection Pet Foods, LLC</i> , 2013 NLRB Reg. Dir. Dec. LEXIS 91, *19 (2013).....	22, 23
<i>Randall Warehouse of Ariz., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 252 F.3d 445, 448 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	20, 21

<i>Retro Emtl., Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 70, slip op. at 4 (2016) .....	36
<i>Service Corp. Int'l v. NLRB</i> , 495 F.3d 681, 684 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	38
<i>St. Thomas-St. John Cable TV</i> , 309 NLRB 712 (1992) .....	36, 37
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 175 v. NLRB</i> , 788 F.2d 27, 32 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	31, 38
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474, 490 (1951) .....	21
<i>West Penn Hat and Cap Corp.</i> , 165 NLRB 543 (1967) .....	23
<i>Windwalker Grp., LLC</i> , 2017 NLRB Reg. Dir. Dec. LEXIS 157, *7-8 (2017).....	22, 26
<i>Yellowstone Int'l Mailing, Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB No. 35 (2000) .....	34, 35
<b><u>Statutes and Regulations</u></b>	
29 U.S.C. § 157 .....	44
29 U.S.C. § 159(c) .....	38
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	1, 20
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(6) .....	40
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
NLRB Case Handling Manual, Part 2, Representation Proceedings, § 11338.3 .....	39, 40
NLRB Case Handling Manual, Part 2, Representation Proceedings, § 11338.7 .....	40, 43

**Rules**

D.C. Circuit Rule 26.1 .....	ii
D.C. Circuit Rule 28(a)(1) .....	i, ii
D.C. Circuit Rule 32(e)(1) .....	47
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 .....	ii
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) .....	47
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) .....	47
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) .....	47
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii) .....	47

**Unpublished Dispositions**

<i>The Am. Bottling Co. d/b/a Keurig Dr Pepper</i> , Case No. 13-CA-245151 (NLRB Oct. 15, 2019), <a href="https://www.nlr.gov/case/13-CA-245151">https://www.nlr.gov/case/13-CA-245151</a> .....	32, 33
<i>The Am. Bottling Co. d/b/a Keurig Dr Pepper</i> , Case No. 13-CA-252201 (NLRB Jan. 27, 2020, <i>aff'd</i> , Office of Appeals Mar. 20, 2020), <a href="https://www.nlr.gov/case/13-CA-252201">https://www.nlr.gov/case/13-CA-252201</a> .....	32
<i>The Am. Bottling Co. d/b/a Keurig Dr Pepper</i> , Case No. 13-CA-253427 (NLRB Jan. 27, 2020, <i>aff'd</i> , Office of Appeals Mar. 23, 2020), <a href="https://www.nlr.gov/case/13-CA-253427">https://www.nlr.gov/case/13-CA-253427</a> .....	32
